

No. 16-877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AUSTIN “JACK” DECOSTER AND PETER DECOSTER,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, CAUSE OF
ACTION INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE
DIRECTOR, WHITE
COLLAR CRIME POLICY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1600 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 465-7627

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY N. VAN ZELST
NATHANIEL K.S. WACKMAN
GRACE C. SIGNORELLI-
CASSADY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7366
cberlow@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

LINDA E. KELLY
PATRICK N. FORREST
MANUFACTURERS'
CENTER FOR LEGAL
ACTION
733 10th Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

ERICA L. MARSHALL
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 803-6068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. This Case Presents Important Questions
Regarding The Fairness Of Vicarious
Criminal Liability4

 A. The *Park* Doctrine Violates The Due
 Process Clause4

 B. It Is Almost Impossible For Corporate
 Officers To Defend Against Vicarious
 Criminal Liability Charges7

 C. Convictions For Vicarious Liability
 Offenses Carry Serious Collateral
 Consequences.....9

II. At A Minimum, It Is Important For The
Court To Resolve Whether An Individual
Convicted Under A Vicarious Liability
Theory Can Be Sentenced To A Term Of
Imprisonment.....12

 A. Subjecting Individuals To Prison
 Sentences For The Acts And Thoughts Of
 Others Is Improper12

B. Imposing Prison Sentences For Vicarious Liability Offenses Is Part Of A Broader Over-Criminalization Trend	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Koczwar</i> , 155 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1959).....	13, 14
<i>Davis v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 304 S.E.2d 701 (Ga. 1983).....	12
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	6
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Lady J Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	12
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	5
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	5
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	7, 14
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	6
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Guminga</i> , 395 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	6-7

United States v. Brigham Oil & Gas, L.P., 840
 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D.N.D. 2012)..... 16

United States v. Ming Hong, 242 F.3d 528 (4th
 Cir. 2001) 16

United States v. Park, 421 U.S. 658
 (1975) 3, 6, 7, 8, 13

Voisine v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2272
 (2016) 15

Whitfield v. United States, 543 U.S. 209 (2005) 14

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) 12

21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1) 9

21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(2) 9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*Mens Rea: The Need for a Meaningful Intent
 Requirement in Federal Criminal Law:
 Hearing Before the Over-Criminalization
 Task Force of 2013 of the H. Comm. on the
 Judiciary*, 113th Cong. 35 (2013)
 (statement of Norman L. Reimer, Exec.
 Dir., Nat’l Assoc. of Criminal Def.
 Lawyers)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew C. Baird, Comment, <i>The New Park Doctrine: Missing the Mark</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 949 (2013)	8
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries	5
Council of State Governments Justice Center, National Inventory of Collateral Consequences of Conviction, https://niccc.csgjusticecenter.org/map/	10
Joshua Kaiser, Comment, <i>Revealing the Hidden Sentence: How to Add Transparency, Legitimacy, and Purpose to “Collateral” Punishment Policy</i> , 10 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 123 (2016)	10, 11
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 13.4 (2d ed. 2003)	13, 14
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Regulation, Prohibition, and Overcriminalization: The Proper and Improper Uses of the Criminal Law</i> , 42 Hofstra L. Rev. 745 (2014)	17
Letter from Margaret A. Hamburg, Comm’r of Food & Drugs, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to Hon. Charles E. Grassley, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on Fin. (Mar. 4, 2010), http://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/about/upload/FDA-3-4-10-Hamburg-letter-to-Grassley-re-GAO-report-on-OCI.pdf	15

Margaret Colgate Love & Susan M. Kuzma, Office of the Pardon Att’y, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Civil Disabilities of Convicted Felons: A State-by-State Survey</i> (1996), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/pr/195110. pdf	10-11
Memorandum from Deputy Att’y Gen. Sally Quillian Yates, Individual Accountability for Corporate Wrongdoing (Sept. 9, 2015).....	14-15
National Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Collateral Damage: America’s Failure to Forgive or Forget in the War on Crime—A Roadmap to Restore Rights or Status After Arrest and Conviction (May 2014), https://www.nacdl.org/reports/	10, 11
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Criminal Responsibility for the Acts of Another</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 689 (1930).....	7
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Overcoming Overcriminalization</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 537 (2012)	15
Jeremy Travis, <i>Invisible Punishment: An Instrument of Social Exclusion, in Invisible Punishment: The Collateral Consequences of Mass Imprisonment</i> (Marc Mauer & Meda Chesney-Lind eds., 2002).....	11
